many factors, including our financial condition, earnings, capital requirements of our business, covenants associated with debt obligations, legal requirements,
regulatory constraints, industry practice and other factors that our Board deems relevant. There can be no assurance that we will pay a dividend in the future
or continue to pay any dividend if we do commence paying dividends. See also “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to Our Common Stock and the Securities
Market—We do not anticipate paying any dividends on our common stock for the foreseeable future, and as a result, your only opportunity to achieve a return
on your investment is if the price of our common stock appreciates.”

43

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of June 30, 2016, on a historical basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the Spin-
Off and the transactions related to the Spin-Off, as if they occurred on June 30, 2016. You should review the following table in conjunction with “Unaudited
Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements”, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our historical
Combined and Condensed Combined Financial Statements and the accompanying notes thereto included elsewhere in this Information Statement.

   As of June 30, 2016
   (unaudited)
   Historical   As adjusted
(in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 160   $ 410

Capitalization
Debt:

Related party notes payable(1)   $ 1,105   —

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt   $ 22   $ 22
Long-term debt   29   2,184

Total third party debt(2)   $ 51   $ 2,206

Series A Convertible Preferred Stock(3)   $ —   $ 140

Equity:
Net parent investment   $ 5,700   $ —
Common stock, par value $0.01   —   2
Additional paid-in capital   —   4,539
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (194)   (194)

Total equity   $ 5,506   $ 4,347

Total capitalization   $ 6,662   $ 6,693

(1) Represents the amount of Related party notes payable, which are expected to be settled in advance of the Spin-Off.

(2) As adjusted Total third party debt includes approximately $2,200 million of new borrowings less approximately $45 million of debt issuance costs,
which will be capitalized as a reduction of long-term debt and amortized over the initial weighted-average term of the borrowings.

(3) Reflects issuance of 120,000 shares of Conduent Series A Preferred Stock in connection with the Spin-Off with an aggregate liquidation preference of
$120 million and a carrying value of approximately $140 million. The carrying value of $140 million is based on the proportional share of the carrying

[…]

Separation costs   19   (19)   (e)   —
Related party interest   20   (20)   (c)   —
Interest expense   2   69   (a)   71
Other expenses, net   9   —   9

Total Costs and Expenses   3,386   30   3,416

Loss before Income Taxes   (88)   (30)   (118)
Income tax benefit   (55)   (23)   (f)   (78)

Loss from Continuing Operations   $ (33)  $ (7)   $ (40)
Preferred dividends   —   (5)   (i)   (5)

Loss Attributable to Common Shareholders   $ (33)  $ (12)   $ (45)

Pro Forma Earnings per Share:
Basic Loss per Share:

Continuing operations   (i)   $ (0.22)

Diluted Loss per Share:
Continuing operations   (j)   $ (0.22)

Pro Forma shares outstanding (thousands):
Basic   (i)   202,633

Diluted   (j)   202,633

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

48

Table of Contents

BPO BUSINESS OF XEROX CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF LOSS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(in millions, except per share data)   Historical

Pro forma
Adjustments  Notes   Pro Forma

Revenues
Outsourcing   $ 6,609   $ —   $ 6,609
Related party   53   —   53

Total Revenues   6,662   —   6,662

Costs and Expenses
Cost of outsourcing   5,937   —   5,937
Related party cost of services   40   —   40
Research and development   52   —   52
Selling, administrative and general   699   —   699
Restructuring and asset impairment charges   159   —   159
Amortization of intangible assets   250   —   250
Related party interest   61   (61)   (c)   —
Interest expense   8   137   (a)   145
Other expenses, net   30   —   30

Total Costs and Expenses   7,236   76   7,312

Loss before Income Taxes   (574)   (76)   (650)
Income tax benefit   (238)   (32)   (f)   (270)

Loss from Continuing Operations   $ (336)  $ (44)   $ (380)
Preferred dividends   —   (10)   (i)   (10)

Loss Attributable to Common Shareholders   $ (336)  $ (54)   $ (390)

Pro Forma Earnings per Share:
Basic Loss per Share:

Continuing operations   (i)   $ (1.83)

Diluted Loss per Share:
Continuing operations   (j)   $ (1.83)

Pro Forma shares outstanding (thousands):
Basic   (i)   212,905

Diluted   (j)   212,905

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

49

Table of Contents

BPO BUSINESS OF XEROX CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

(in millions)  Historical

Pro forma
Adjustments  Notes  Pro Forma

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 160   $ 250   (a)  $ 410
Accounts receivable, net   1,382   —   1,382
Related party notes receivable   248   (248)   (c)   —
Other current assets   270   —   270

Total current assets   2,060   2   2,062
Land, buildings and equipment, net   268   (3)   (d)   265
Intangible assets, net   1,288   —   1,288
Goodwill   4,857   —   4,857
Other long-term assets   544   1   (d)   545

Total Assets  $ 9,017   $ —   $ 9,017

Liabilities and Net Parent Equity
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt  $ 22   $ —   $ 22
Related party notes payable   1,105   (1,105)   (c)   —
Accounts payable   105   —   105
Accrued compensation and benefits costs   267   (6)   (d)   261
Unearned income   212   —   212
Other current liabilities   685   (11)   (d)(g)   674

Total current liabilities   2,396   (1,122)   1,274
Long-term debt   29   2,155   (a)   2,184
Pension and other benefit liabilities   151   —   151
Deferred taxes   787   (14)   (f)(g)   773
Other long-term liabilities   148   —   148

Total Liabilities   3,511   1,019   4,530

Series A Convertible Preferred Stock   —   140   (b)   140

Net Parent Equity:
Common Stock ($0.01 par value)   —   2   (h)   2
Additional paid in capital   —   4,539   (h)   4,539
Net parent investment   5,700   (5,700)   (a)(b)(c)(d)(f)(g)(h)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (194)   (194)

Total Net Parent Equity   5,506   (1,159)   4,347

Total Liabilities and Net Parent Equity  $ 9,017   $ —   $ 9,017

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

50

Table of Contents

BPO BUSINESS OF XEROX CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma Combined Financial Statements as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and the unaudited pro forma Combined
Statement of Loss for the year ended December 31, 2015 include the following adjustments:

(a) In connection with our separation capitalization plan, we expect to incur additional borrowings in order to redistribute debt between us and Xerox, such